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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02701248)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended
31 March 2012

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of the company 1n the year under review was that of computer consultancy

DIRECTORS
The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2011 to the date of
this report

Mr A W Burrows
Mr J D Burrows

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006 relating to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Me A W Burrows - Director

30 July 2012
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ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your
approval the financial statements of A B Consulting Services Limited for the year ended 31 March 2012
which comprise the Profit and Loss Account, the Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's
accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we
are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailled at
icaew com/membershandbook

This report 15 made solely to the Board of Directors of A B Consulting Services Limited, as a body,
accordance with our terms of engagement Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your
approval the financial statements of A B Consulting Services Limited and state those matters that we have
agreed to state to the Board of Directors of A B Consulting Services Limited, as a body, m this report n
accordance with AAF 2/10 as detailed at icaew com/compilation To the fullest extent permitted by law, we
do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and its Board of Directors, as a
body, for our work or for this report

It 1s your duty to ensure that A B Consulting Services Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to
prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, habilities, financial
position and profit of A B Consulting Services Limited You consider that A B Consulting Services Limited
1s exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year

We have not been mstructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of A B Consulting
Services Limited For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting
records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion
on the statutory financial statements

A
v ek
Seymour Taof Audit Limited
57 London Road
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HPI11 1BS

30 July 2012

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

Page 3




A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02701248)

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

2012 2011
Notes £ £

TURNOVER 2 56,990 67,967
Cost of sales - 10,946
GROSS PROFIT 56,990 57,021
Admunistrative expenses 38,398 37,650
OPERATING PROFIT 3 18,592 19,331
Interest recervable and similar income 45 31
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

BEFORE TAXATION 18,637 19,362
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 4 3,451 4,062
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 15,186 15,300

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER. 02701248)

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2012

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

10
11

2012

19,178
41,364

60,542

10,617

3,468

2011

3,470
43,470

46,940

8,015

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements

3,331

38,925

42,256

81

42,175

42,075

42,175
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02701248)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2012

The company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Compamies Act 2006 for the year
ended 31 March 2012

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2012 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the
Companies Act 2006 and

(b) prepanng financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as
at the end of each financial year and of 1ts profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the
requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the

Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies and with the Fmancial Reporting Standard for Smaller
Entities (effective April 2008)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 30 July 2012 and were signed on 1its
behalf by

Mol

Mr A W Burrows - Director

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02701248)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance
with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation 1s provided at the following annual rates i order to write off each asset over 1ts
estimated useful life

Plant and machinery - 25% Reducing Balance

Deferred tax
Deferred tax 1s recognised 1n respect of all timing differences that have oniginated, but not reversed
at the balance sheet date

Foreign exchange
Assets and ltabihities 1n foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling
at the balance sheet date Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of
exchange ruling at the date of transaction Exchange differences are taken mto account in arriving at
the operating result

Financial Instruments
Financial instruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual
arrangement, as either financial assets, financial habilities or equity nstruments An equity
instrument s any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after
deducting all of its habilitics

2 TURNOVER

The turnover and profit before taxation are attributable to the one principal activity of the company

An analysis of turnover by geographical market 1s given below

2012 2011
UK 36 78% 26 95%
Overseas 63 22% 73 05%
100 00% 100 00%
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 02701248)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3 OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit 1s stated after charging

Depreciation - owned assets
Foreign exchange differences

Directors’ remuneration

4 TAXATION

Analysis of the tax charge

2012

1,157

E

18,000

The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as follows

Current tax

UK corporation tax

Over/under provision 1n prior year
Total current tax

Deferred tax

Tax on profit on ordinary activities

5 DIVIDENDS

Ordinary shares of £1 each
Interim

2012
£

3,583
(83)

3,500

(49)

3,451

2012
£

4,000

2011

4,145

4,145
(83)

4,062

2011
£

10,000
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: (12701248)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

6 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 April 2011
Additions

At 31 March 2012

DEPRECIATION
At 1l April 2011
Charge for year

At 31 March 2012

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2012

At 31 March 2011

7 DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE
YEAR

Trade debtors

Prepayments and accrued income

8 CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Corporation tax

Social security and other taxes
VAT

Directors' current accounts
Accruals and deferred income

9 PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

2012
£

17,466
1,712

19,178

2012

3,583
1,520

819
2,445
2,250

10,617

2012

32

Plant and
machinery
£

19,277
1,294

20,571

15,946
1,157

17,103

2011
£

3,470

3,470

2011

4,145
1,475
167
428
1,800

8,015

2011

81
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A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER. 02701248)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

9 PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued

Deferred
tax
£
Balance at | April 2011 81
Movement (49)
Balance at 31 March 2012 32
10 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid
Number Class Nominal 2012 2011
value £ £
100 Ordinary £1 100 100
11 RESERVES
Profit
and loss
account
£
At 1 April 2011 42,075
Profit for the year 15,186
Dividends (4,000)
At 31 March 2012 53,261

12 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company was controlled throughout the current year and previous year by one of its directors,
Mr A W Burrows, by virtue of the fact that he owns 99% of the 1ssued share capital of the company

Included in turnover were sales of £22.717 (2011 £16,818) made to Pro-Veg Seeds Ltd, a company
in which both Mr A W Burrows and Mr J D Burrows are directors and shareholders As at 31 March
2012 there was a balance of £N1l (2011 £Nil) owed from Pro-Veg Seeds Ltd

As at 31 March 2012 there was a balance of £2,445 (2011 £428) owed to Mr A W Burrows m
respect of unpaid expenses included 1n creditors

Dividends were paid totalling £4,000 (2011 £10,000) to Mr A W Burrows
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