REGISTERED NUMBER. 02701248 (England and Wales)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS AND
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012
FOR

A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED

NEDNESDAY

A24

08/08/2012 COMPANIES HOUSE #250

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

	Page	
Company Information	1	
Report of the Directors	2	
Accountants' Report	3	
Profit and Loss Account	4	
Balance Sheet	5 to	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 to	10

A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

DIRECTORS.

Mr A W Burrows

Mr J D Burrows

SECRETARY:

Mr J D Burrows

REGISTERED OFFICE:

57 London Road High Wycombe Buckinghamshire

HP11 1BS

REGISTERED NUMBER:

02701248 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Seymour Taylor Audit Limited

57 London Road High Wycombe Buckinghamshire

HP11 1BS

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

The directors present their report with the financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 March 2012

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The principal activity of the company in the year under review was that of computer consultancy

DIRECTORS

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2011 to the date of this report

Mr A W Burrows Mr J D Burrows

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Mr A W Burrows - Director

30 July 2012

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF A B CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of A B Consulting Services Limited for the year ended 31 March 2012 which comprise the Profit and Loss Account, the Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at icaew com/membershandbook

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of A B Consulting Services Limited, as a body, in accordance with our terms of engagement. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of A B Consulting Services Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of A B Consulting Services Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with AAF 2/10 as detailed at icaew com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that A B Consulting Services Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of A B Consulting Services Limited You consider that A B Consulting Services Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of A B Consulting Services Limited For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements

Seymour Taylor Audit Limited

57 London Road High Wycombe Buckinghamshire HP11 1BS

30 July 2012

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Notes	2012 £	2011 £
2	56,990	67,967
	<u> </u>	10,946
	56,990	57,021
	38,398	37,690
3	18,592	19,331
income	45	31
CTIVITIES	18,637	19,362
rities 4	3,451	4,062
CIAL YEAR	15,186	15,300
	3 Income CTIVITIES	Notes £ 2 56,990

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2012

		2012		2011	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	6		3,468		3,331
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	7	19,178		3,470	
Cash at bank		41,364		43,470	
		60,542		46,940	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	10,617		8,015	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			49,925		38,925
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			53,393		42,256
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	9		32		81
NET ASSETS			53,361		42,175
			<u>=</u>		
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	10		100		100
Profit and loss account	11		53,261		42,075
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			53,361		42,175
					

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2012

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2012

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

Austromy.

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 30 July 2012 and were signed on its behalf by

Mr A W Burrows - Director

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life

Plant and machinery - 25% Reducing Balance

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated, but not reversed at the balance sheet date

Foreign exchange

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual arrangement, as either financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

2 TURNOVER

The turnover and profit before taxation are attributable to the one principal activity of the company

An analysis of turnover by geographical market is given below

	2012	2011
UK	36 78%	26 95%
Overseas	63 22%	73 05%
	-	
	100 00%	100 00%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

3	OPERATING PROFIT		
	The operating profit is stated after charging		
		2012	2011
		£	£
	Depreciation - owned assets	1,157	1,110
	Foreign exchange differences	255	2,810
	Directors' remuneration	18,000	18,000
		===	
4	TAXATION		
	Analysis of the tay shows		
	Analysis of the tax charge The tax charge on the profit on ordinary activities for the year was as follow	ws	
	The tax entage on the provident of ordinary activities for the year was as follow	2012	2011
		£	£
	Current tax		
	UK corporation tax	3,583	4,145
	Over/under provision in prior year	(83)	
	Total current tax	3,500	4,145
		- ,	,,
	Deferred tax	(49)	(83)
	T	2.451	4.062
	Tax on profit on ordinary activities	3,451	4,062
5	DIVIDENDS		
		2012	2011
	Only and the second of the second	£	£
	Ordinary shares of £1 each Interim	4,000	10,000
	mom	4 ,000	10,000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

6	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Plant and machinery £
	COST		
	At 1 April 2011		19,277
	Additions		1,294
	At 31 March 2012		20,571
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1 April 2011		15,946
	Charge for year		1,157
	At 31 March 2012		17,103
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31 March 2012		3,468
	At 31 March 2011		3,331
			<u>==</u>
7	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
	LAR	2012	2011
		£	£
	Trade debtors	17,466	-
	Prepayments and accrued income	1,712	3,470
		19,178	3,470
		===	
8	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2012	2011
		£	£
	Corporation tax	3,583	4,145
	Social security and other taxes	1,520	1,475
	VAT	819	167
	Directors' current accounts	2,445	428
	Accruals and deferred income	2,250	1,800
		10,617	8,015
		===	
9	PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		
y	I NO TISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	2012	2011
		£	£
	Deferred tax	32	~ 81
		===	<u>=</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

9	PROVISIO	ONS FOR LIABILITIES	- continued	·		
						Deferred tax £
	Balance at Movement	1 April 2011				81 (49)
	Balance at	31 March 2012				32
10	CALLED	UP SHARE CAPITAL				
	Allotted, 1s	sued and fully paid				
	Number	Class		Nominal	2012	2011
	100	Ordinary		value £1	£ 100 ====	£ 100
11	RESERVE	SS .				
						Profit
						and loss account £
	At 1 April :	2011				42,075
	Profit for the					15,186
	Dividends	•				(4,000)
	At 31 Marc	h 2012				53,261

12 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company was controlled throughout the current year and previous year by one of its directors, Mr A W Burrows, by virtue of the fact that he owns 99% of the issued share capital of the company

Included in turnover were sales of £22,717 (2011 £16,818) made to Pro-Veg Seeds Ltd, a company in which both Mr A W Burrows and Mr J D Burrows are directors and shareholders As at 31 March 2012 there was a balance of £Nil (2011 £Nil) owed from Pro-Veg Seeds Ltd

As at 31 March 2012 there was a balance of £2,445 (2011 £428) owed to Mr A W Burrows in respect of unpaid expenses included in creditors

Dividends were paid totalling £4,000 (2011 £10,000) to Mr A W Burrows